MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF PERRYVILLE

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF PERRYVILLE, MARYLAND to approve certain rules, regulations, conditions and fees for the rental of Town of Perryville's Lower Ferry Park and facilities.

WHEREAS, Sections 61-1.B. and 61-19 of the Perryville Town Code authorize the Mayor and Commissioners to establish by Resolution rules, regulations, conditions and fees for the rental of Town parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners adopted Resolution 2018-03 to establish rules, regulations, conditions and fees for the rental of Town parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners adopted Resolution 2022-11 to modify certain of these rules, regulations, conditions and fees for the rental of Town parks and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners desire to further modify certain fees for the rental of the Town's Lower Ferry Park and facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF PERRYVILLE that it hereby modifies the fees for the rental of Lower Ferry Park ("the Park") for ticketed events as follows:

- 1. Rental fee for the rental of the Park or any portion of the Park \$300 per day
- 2. Security Deposit for the use of up to 50% of the Park \$1,000 for the entire duration of the ticketed event
- 3. Security Deposit for the use of more than 50% of the Park \$2,000 for the entire duration of the ticketed event

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

READ AND PASSED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

MAYOR TOWN OF PERRYVILLE:

Matt Roath

Tara Blevins, Acting Town Clerk